
If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format, please call Sarah Buffrey, Democratic Services on 01432 
260176 or e-mail sarah.buffrey@herefordshire.gov.uk in advance of the 
meeting. 

 

 

 

Agenda 
 

Adults and wellbeing scrutiny 
committee 
 

 

Date: Monday 6 September 2021 

Time: 2.30 pm 

Place: Herefordshire Council Offices, Plough Lane, Hereford, 
HR4 0LE 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. Watch the 
meeting on the Herefordshire Council YouTube channel through 
the link: https://youtu.be/tfOsM8nwtY4 

For any further information please contact: 

Sarah Buffrey, Democratic Services 

Tel: 01432 260176 

Email: sarah.buffrey@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 

https://youtu.be/tfOsM8nwtY4


 

 

Agenda for the meeting of the Adults and 
wellbeing scrutiny committee 

Membership 

 

  
Chairperson Councillor Elissa Swinglehurst 
Vice-chairperson Councillor Trish Marsh 
   
 Councillor Carole Gandy 

Councillor Tim Price 
Councillor Alan Seldon 
Councillor David Summers 
Councillor Kevin Tillett 

 

 
   

 
 



 
Herefordshire Council  6 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 

 

Agenda 

 Pages 
  

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

 To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.   NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY) 
 

 

 To receive details of any member nominated to attend the meeting in place of 
a member of the committee. 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive any declarations of interests in respect of schedule 1, schedule 2 
or other interests from members of the committee in respect of items on the 
agenda. 
 

 

4.   MINUTES 
 

9 - 12 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 21 June 2021. 
 

 

HOW TO SUBMIT QUESTIONS 
 

 

The deadline for the submission of questions for this meeting is 5.00 pm on Tuesday 
31 August 2021. 

Questions must be submitted to councillorservices@herefordshire.gov.uk.  
Questions sent to any other address may not be accepted. 

Accepted questions and the responses will be published as a supplement to the 
agenda papers prior to the meeting.  Further information and guidance is available at 
www.herefordshire.gov.uk/getinvolved 

 

 

5.   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 

 To receive any written questions from members of the public. 

 

 

6.   QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 

 

 To receive any written questions from councillors. 

 

 

7.   BRIEFING PAPER ON OUT OF HOSPITAL CARE 
 

13 - 22 

 To consider the attached paper on out of hospital care, including Continuing 
Healthcare, discharge pathway and self-funders, and to determine any 
recommendations the committee wishes to make.  
 

 

8.   COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 
 

23 - 54 

 To consider the committee’s work programme. 
 

 

9.   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

 

 The next scheduled meeting is Monday 1 November 2021, 2.30 pm. 
 

 

mailto:councillorservices@herefordshire.gov.uk
http://www.herefordshire.gov.uk/getinvolved




The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at Meetings  
 
In view of the continued prevalence of covid-19, we have introduced changes to our 
usual procedures for accessing public meetings. These will help to keep our 
councillors, staff and members of the public safe. 
 
Please take time to read the latest guidance on the council website by following the 
link at www.herefordshire.gov.uk/meetings and support us in promoting a safe 
environment for everyone. If you have any queries please contact the Governance 
Support Team on 01432 260201 / 261699 or at 
governancesupportteam@herefordshire.gov.uk  
 
We will review and update this guidance in line with Government advice and 
restrictions. Thank you for your help in keeping Herefordshire Council meetings safe. 

 

 
You have a right to:  
 

 Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the business 
to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information. 

 Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days befor
[...]
of public office should act and take decisions in an open and transparent 
manner. Information should not be withheld from the public unless there are clear 
and lawful reasons for so doing. 

6. Honesty 

Holders of public office should be truthful. 

7. Leadership 

Holders of public office should exhibit these principles in their own behaviour. They 
should actively promote and robustly support the principles and be willing to 
challenge poor behaviour wherever it occurs. 

 

7





 

Minutes of the meeting of Adults and wellbeing scrutiny 
committee held at Three Counties Hotel, Belmont Road, Belmont, 
Hereford, HR2 7BP on Monday 21 June 2021 at 2.30 pm 
  

Present: Councillor Elissa Swinglehurst (chairperson) 
Councillor Trish Marsh (vice-chairperson) 

   
 Councillors: Kevin Tillett, Tim Price, Alan Seldon, David Summers and 

Carole Gandy 
 

  
In attendance: Councillors Pauline Crockett (Cabinet Member - health and adult wellbeing) 
  
Officers: Deputy solicitor to the council, Head of care commissioning, Senior 

commissioning officer and Assistant director for adult social care operations 

Others 
present: 

Jenny Dalloway, lead for mental health, learning disability and children (NHS 
Herefordshire and Worcestershire Clinical Commissioning Group) 

10. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
All committee members were present. 
 

11. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
There were no substitutes. 
 

12. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 

13. MINUTES   
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 2 June 2021 be approved as a 

correct record and be signed by the chairperson. 
 

14. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   
 
No questions had been received from members of the public. 
 

15. QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS   
 
No questions had been received from councillors. 
 

16. LEARNING DISABILITY STRATEGY UPDATE   
 
The committee noted an error in paragraph 6 of the report where the figure should have 
read 2000, instea
[...]
re and support for each individual. The challenge was to think 
differently rather than take services away and to make sure that all services were 
accessible for people with learning disabilities. This aligned with the strengths based 
approach adopted in the adults and communities directorate. 

 
13. Committee members requested more detail in future updates, that a list of partners in 

partnerships and networks be provided and that future reports were clear what was 
meant by the term partners in each context. 

 
14. Committee members praised the bill of rights and felt it was important this be 

promoted. 
 
15. The health needs of individuals with learning disabilities were noted, with annual 

health checks being available and promotion of support for carers. Officers 
highlighted the work of the LeDeR programme and that no individuals with learning 
disabilities had been lost to covid. The next piece of work will focus on the primary 
care networks and how to be more proactive on health for this group. The issues 
caused by Herefordshire residents accessing healthcare through GPs based in 
Wales were highlighted as a complication. 

 
 
16. Officers explained that healthwatch had developed information around reasonable 

adjustments which had recently been published on their website. It was hoped that in 
future there would be a scheme for businesses to achieve accreditation for standards 
on reasonable adjustments.  

 
 
17. The plan to reduce waiting times for assessments for autism was welcomed. The aim 

was to be an 18 week period from referral to starting the process. The service for 
children was previously taking up to a year for an assessment but this was reducing 
as additional capacity had been put in. The adults’ service had only recently been 
commissioned. Covid had caused delays as some elements of the assessment 
required face to face contact that could not be replicated online.  

 
 
 
The cabinet member health and adult wellbeing addressed the committee. She 
highlighted that: 

 the strategy was a joint endeavour between the council and CCG and the importance 
of continuing to collaborate; 

 the priority was to look after the needs of residents and the strategy showed the 
holistic approach; 

 the relationship between someone in need of support and the supporter was 
important; 

 the savings target was spread over 16 months; 

 non-financial benefits of projects and activities to improve services were also 
important. 

 
The lead for mental health, learning disability and children at Herefordshire and 
Worcestershire CCG addressed the committee. She highlighted the importance of 
collaboration between the council, the CCG and other partners and how the governance 
structures functioned. Despite the join up of the CCG with Worcestershire, there 

11



 

continued to be a focus on Herefordshire and the larger footprint provided opportunities 
to work across the wider area on projects such as the complex needs strategy.  
 
The committee considered recommendations. The recommendations below were 
proposed by Councillor Alan Seldon and seconded by Councillor Tim Price. The 
recommendations were agreed unanimously by the committee. 
 
It was resolved that the committee recommends the following: 

a) Herefordshire Council and NHS partners urgently progress becoming 
exemplar employers of people with learning disabilities (ref LD2.09); 

b) the council take advantage of employment opportunities emerging during 
the recovery from coronavirus, such as in the hospitality industry and 
utilising increased working from home; 

c) Include in the dashboard benchmarking against local and national 
comparators to give a clearer picture of the council’s performance; 

d) Include in the dashboard figures on the numbers of complaints and 
appeals to illustrate the impact of savings plans on service users; 

e) That the bill of rights be widely promoted; 
f) A briefing note be provided to the committee on continuity of contact with 

social workers for regular service users; and 
g) A briefing note be provided on providers. 

 
17. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME   

 
The chairperson drew attention to the proposed work programme which had been 
published as a supplement to the agenda papers following the work programming 
session held on 16 June. 
 
The principal agenda item for the next committee meeting was proposed to be ‘out of 
hospital care’ to include continuing healthcare, discharge pathway and self-funders. The 
chairperson noted the ongoing interest in continuing healthcare and that more weight 
would be given to this element due to concerns raised by a member of the public. 
 
Resolved: That the committee: 

a) Agrees the work programme in Appendix A  
b) Notes the schedule of previous recommendations and responses in 

Appendix B. 
 

18. DATE OF NEXT MEETING   
 
The next scheduled meeting was noted as Monday 6 September 2021. 
 

The meeting ended at 4.30 pm Chairperson 

12



 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from, 
Sarah Buffrey, Tel 01432 260176, Email Sarah.Buffrey@herefordshire.gov.uk 

Title of report: Briefing paper on out of hospital care 
 

Meeting: Adults and wellbeing scrutiny committee 

Meeting date: Monday 6 September 2021 
 
Report by: Acting Director for adults and wellbeing & Chief Nursing 
Officer, & 
NHS Herefordshire and Worcestershire CCG 
 

Classification 

Open   

Decision type 

This is not an executive decision 

Wards affected 

(All Wards); 

Purpose 

To consider the attached paper on out of hospital care, including Continuing Healthcare, 
discharge pathway and self-funders, and to determine any recommendations the 
committee wishes to make. 

Recommendation(s) 

That the committee: 

a) considers the paper on out of hospital care (Appendix A) ;and 

b) determines any recommendations it wishes to make to a responsible NHS body 
and/or to the executive. 

Alternative options 

1. It is a function of th
[...]
hire out 
of its current position of 6th from 
the bottom in the national CHC 
eligibility by 50k population and to 
report its progress against this 
commitment at a future adults 
scrutiny committee; 

 CCG response: NHS Herefordshire 
CCG is committed to ensuring its 
practice in relation to CCG eligibility 
continues to be in line with the 
revised CCG national framework and 
subject to quality assurance.  This 
has been tested by NHS England and 
assurance received that the CCG is 
applying the framework appropriately 
so will continue with current practice 
and governance.  The CCG will be 
happy to share the outcomes from 
the NHS England review with the 
local authority and the committee 
once it has been received and 
reviewed by the CCG internal 
governance processes. 

14

http://councillors.herefordshire.gov.uk/ieIssueDetails.aspx?IId=50026554&PlanId=0&Opt=3#AI50321
http://councillors.herefordshire.gov.uk/ieIssueDetails.aspx?IId=50026554&PlanId=0&Opt=3#AI50321


 

 

c) the CCG be called back to the 
committee to report on progress 
made against their action plan 
recommendations in six months’ 
time 

specifically – 

 to update the committee on 
progress against the 
recommendations that have not 
been completed to date, and 

 to report on the progress made 
as a result of the 
recommendations completed 
and implemented; 

 CCG response: The CCG is more 
than content to return to the scrutiny 
committee in relation to the 
recommendations of the external 
review completed by Ms A Parry.  
The CCG would request that this 
attendance and the update on 
progress relating to the 
recommendations is done in 
partnership with Herefordshire 
Council colleagues. 

d) the CCG be requested to influence 
the report of the NHS England to 
be a system review and to include 
the local authority within that 
review 

 CCG response: CCG will raise the 
issue of LA engagement in NHS 
England review. 

6. The CCG provided a further briefing paper which was considered 
[...]
tems 
set out in the key considerations above. 

24. Councillors and members of the public are able to influence the scrutiny work 
programme by suggesting a topic for scrutiny or by asking a question at a public 
meeting. For further details please see the ‘get involved’ section of the council’s 
website: 

 
www.herefordshire.gov.uk/getinvolved  

Appendices 

 
Appendix A – Briefing paper from CCG 

Background papers 

None identified. 
 
Glossary 
 

CCG NHS Herefordshire and 
Worcestershire Clinical 
Commissioning Group 

Clinical Commissioning Groups are 
clinically-led statutory NHS bodies 
responsible for planning, buying 
(commissioning) and monitoring 
health care services in their local 
area. 
 
Herefordshire and Worcestershire 
CCG was formed through a merger 
in April 2020. 
 

NHS CHC NHS Continuing 
Healthcare 

A package of ongoing care that is 
arranged and funded solely by the 
NHS. 

 
 

19

http://www.herefordshire.gov.uk/getinvolved




 

 

 

Update for Adults and Wellbeing Scrutiny 
Committee 
 

Report author Jane Lodwig, HWCCG Associate Director of Nursing and Quality 

Presented by Jane Lodwig, HWCCG Associate Director of Nursing and Quality 

Purpose Assurance  ☒  Decision  ☐  Approval  ☐    Information/noting  ☒ 

 
 
In response to a request for information on the NHS Continuing Healthcare (CHC) service, 
NHS Herefordshire and Worcestershire is providing a position statement regarding the 
progress made in partnership with Herefordshire Council.  
 
The update confirms actions that are already underway and highlights progress that has 
been made through the CHC Partnership Board.  
 
Work currently in progress:  
 

• The CCG and Herefordshire Council are working together to complete the new 
Dispute Policy and Choice and Equity Policy. Once the Council feedback has been 
incorporated, the final policies will be submitted through the Council and CCG 
governance processes.  

• Dispute cases are being proactively worked through at present with an aim to resolve 
all outstanding issues. The intention is then to move forward with the new policy and 
collaborative approach to resolve disputes in a timely manner, embedding learning 
across all teams.  

• The CHC website is being further developed to include links for all partners 

• A joint training programme is already in progress which is based on the national CHC 
Competency Framework. This provides an opportunity to reflect and learn together, 
identify common themes and develop bespoke training modules to meet local needs. 

• The CHC Action plan has been shared with all partners, identifying current issues 
and plans to address them with increased focus on quality across CHC processes.  

• An end-to-end stakeholder review of the CHC process with an agreed output (e.g. 
potentially a Memorandum of Understanding) is currently being planned. This will 
take approximately six to nine months in total and is anticipated to commence in 
October, subject to agreement with all partners. 

 
In the context of increasing numbers of referrals to CHC and challenges faced by the entire 
health and social care sector following the Covid-19 pandemic, it is more important than ever 
that the CCG and the Council work together to meet the demands on our respective services 
and deliver efficient and effective services to all who rely on us for their care and support. 
 

21

jennypreece
Typewriter
Appendix A





 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from  
Sarah Buffrey, Tel: 01432 260176, email: sarah.buffrey@herefordshire.gov.ukl 

Title of report: Work programme review and tracking of 
recommendations 

 

Meeting: Adults and wellbeing scrutiny committee 

Meeting date: Monday 6 September 2021 
 
Report by: Democratic Services Officer  
 

Classification 

Open   

Decision type 

 
This is not an executive decision 
 
 

Wards affected 

(All Wards); 

Purpose 

 
To review progress against previous recommendation, review the 
[...]
 public through the council’s 
website, accessible through the link below. There have been no suggestions for 
scrutiny received from members of the public since the previous meeting of the 
committee. 

https://www.herefordshire.gov.uk/info/200148/your_council/61/get_involved/4  
 
Work Programme 

6. The work programme needs to focus on the key issues of concern and be manageable 
allowing for urgent items or matters that have been called-in. The work programme will 
be reviewed at each meeting of the committee and may be amended as required. 

7. The latest agreed work programme for 2021-2022 is attached at appendix 2.  

8. Should committee members become aware of any issue they think should be 
considered by the committee they are invited to discuss the matter with the 
chairperson, vice chairperson and the statutory scrutiny officer. 

9. A request has been made to consider scrutiny activity regarding service user 
communication and reducing the need for service users to provide the same 
information multiple times. At the request of the chairperson this has been added to the 
list of potential agenda items to be considered during future work programming.  

24

http://councillors.herefordshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=251&MId=8139&Ver=4
https://www.herefordshire.gov.uk/info/200148/your_council/61/get_involved/4


 

 

 
Budget setting 2022/23 

10. It has been suggested that it would be beneficial for the scrutiny committees to review 
proposals for the 2022/23 budget earlier in the consultation process. This would be in 
addition to the usual scrutiny activity which is currently scheduled for January 2022. 
Council is due to consider proposals on future scrutiny arrangements at its meeting on 
8 October 2021 and this may result in opportunities for joint scrutiny activity rather than 
each committee reviewing proposals separately. The committee is invited to consider if 
and when it would wish to undertake additional scrutiny of budget proposals. 

 
Constitutional Matters 
 
Task and Finish Groups 
 

11. A scrutiny committee may appoint a task and finish group for any scrutiny activity within 
the committee’s agreed work programme. A committee may determine to undertake a 
task and finish activity itself as a spotlight review where such an activity may be 
undertaken in a single session; the procedure rules relating to task and finish groups 
will apply in these circumstances but the review is likely to be attended by all members 
of the committee and chaired by the chairperson. 

12. The scrutiny committee will approve the scope of the activity to be undertaken by a 
task and finish group, the membership, chairperson, timeframe, desired outcomes and 
what will not be included in the work.  A task and finish group will be composed of a 
least 2 members of the committee, other councillors and may include, as appropriate, 
co-opted people with specialist knowledge or expertise to support the task.  The 
committee will appoint the chairperson of a task and finish group. 

13. The committee is asked to determine matters relating to the convening of a task and 
finish group including the scope of the review to be undertaken, the chairperson, 
membership, timeframe, desired outcomes, what will not be included in the review and 
whether to co-opt any non-voting members to the group. Such co-optees could consist 
of individuals with valuable skills and experience that would assist a task and finish 
group to undertake a review (see co-option below). 

14. On 29 March 2021 the committee requested that a scoping statement be prepared for 
a potential task and finish group on health impact of the intensive poultry industry. 
Production of this scoping statement has been delayed by demands placed on the 
public health team during the covid 19 pandemic but has now begun. The draft 
statement will be presented to the committee for approval as soon as possible. 

Co-option 
 

15. A scrutiny committee may co-opt a maximum of two non-voting people as and when 
required, for example for a particular meeting or to join a task and finish group. Any 
such co-optees will be agreed by the committee having reference to the agreed work 
programme and/or task and finish group membership. 

25



 

 

16. The committee is asked to consider whether it wishes to exercise this power in respect 
of any matters in the work programme.  

 
 

Community impact 

 

17. In accordance with the adopted code of corporate governance, Herefordshire Council 
is committed to promoting a positive working culture that accepts, and encourages 
constructive challenge, and recognises that a culture and structure for scrutiny are key 
elements for accountable decision making, policy development and review. Topics 
selected for scrutiny should have regard to what matters to residents. 

 

Environmental Impact 

 

18.  Whilst this is an update on the work programme and will have minimal environmental 
impacts, consideration has been made to minimise waste and resource use in line with 
the council’s Environmental Policy. 

Equality duty 

 

19. Under section 149 of the Equality Act 2010, the ‘general duty’ on public authorities is 
set out as follows: 

 
A public authority must, in the exercise of its functions, have due regard to the need to – 

 

a) eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other conduct that is 
prohibited by or under this Act; 

b) advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant protected 
characteristic and persons who do not share it; 

c) foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected characteristic 
and persons who do not share it. 

 

20. The public sector equality duty (specific duty) requires us to consider how we can 
positively contribute to the advancement of equality and good relations, and 
demonstrate that we are paying ‘due regard’ in our decision making in the design of 
policies and in the delivery of services. As 
[...]
t budget meetings in terms of the 
reductions in the council tax base (paragraph 6), the money expected 
from central government (paragraph 7), how the measures identified in 
the Market Position Statement might help to address budget pressures 
(paragraph 8), and the level of public health grant (paragraph 10). 

Noted, additional data provided in this paper and at the additional adults and 
wellbeing scrutiny meeting on 26th January 2021 

 3. That the operational changes and proposals in terms of Learning 
Disability services, including the impacts on service users, be presented 
to the committee at the May 2021 meeting. 

Noted 

 4. That opportunities be considered to inform service users about charging 
changes in advance and to stage increases incrementally. 

Residents who will be impacted at the time the decision is made will be 
contacted and notified of the changes to next year’s charging practices in line 
with statutory and local policy requirements. 

Application of the changes could not be staged incrementally for three 
principle reasons. These are: 

32



Adults and wellbeing scrutiny committee, schedule of recommendations and responses 

 

 

• due to the binary nature of the decision (either the practice changes or it 
does not) 

• for the purposes of meeting equality standards, changes must apply to all 
residents at the same time (wider equality standards are picked up 
through the means tested process) 

 the savings target would be missed due to not applying on a full year 
basis 

 5. That details of the alternative savings proposals for £330k be circulated 
to councillors as soon as possible, with a report presented to a future 
meeting of the committee. 

Meeting of Adults and Wellbeing Scrutiny committee scheduled for 26th 
January 2021 

 6. That consideration be given to additional modelling around potential 
economic scenarios, including the cessation of the furlough scheme, and 
the consequential impacts such as the erosion of the c
[...]
rspective)

Work programming 16 June 
2021

Danielle Mussell, Senior 
commissioning officer

To be requested.

Recruitment and 
retention

AWSC 23 November 2020
recommended that a briefing 
note be provided and an all-
member workshop be 
considered.

Mandy Appleby, Assistant 
director adult social care 
operations;
Lorna Simpson, Employee 
relations business partner;
Paul Smith, Assistant director 
all ages commissioning 

Agreed by Cabinet
25 February 2021

Talk Community Work programming 20 
November 2020 suggested an 
all-member seminar

Amy Pitt, Assistant director Talk 
Community programme

The assistant director 
welcomes the suggestion for 
later in the year.

Topic: Origin: Lead officer(s): Current position:

GP access Work programming 16 June 
2021

To be confirmed Scoping statement to be 
progressed.

Health impact of the 
intensive poultry 
industry

AWSC 29 March 2021 
requested that a scoping 
statement be prepared

Becky Howell-Jones, Acting 
director of public health

Scoping statement to be 
progressed.

Task and finish groups

51

http://councillors.herefordshire.gov.uk/mgAi.aspx?ID=56707
http://councillors.herefordshire.gov.uk/documents/s50087066/Appendix%20b%20Summary%20of%20recommendations%20to%20the%20executive%20and%20executive%20responses.pdf
http://councillors.herefordshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=955&MId=7740&Ver=4


Briefing notes (1/2)
Topic: Target date: Lead officer(s): Current position:

Community wellbeing 
survey

July 2021 Amy Pitt, Assistant director Talk 
Community programme

Requested by AWSC 
30 April 2021

Hillside centre To be identified Mandy Appleby, Assistant 
director social care operations; 
Paul Smith, Assistant director 
all ages commissioning

To be requested, arising from 
work programming 16 June 
2021

Legislative framework To be identified Adults and communities 
directorate / Legal services

To be requested, arising from 
work programming 16 June 
2021

Multiple complex 
vulnerability

To be identified Ewe
[...]
Minutes

	7 Briefing paper on out of hospital care
	Appendix A Briefing paper from CCG

	8 Committee work programme
	Appendix 1 - Recommendation tracker
	Appendix 2 - Agreed work programme




Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of the meeting of Adults and wellbeing scrutiny 
committee held at Herefordshire Council Offices, Plough Lane, 
Hereford, HR4 0LE on Monday 6 September 2021 at 2.30 pm 
  

Present: Councillor Elissa Swinglehurst (chairperson) 
Councillor Trish Marsh (vice-chairperson) 

   
 Councillors: Elizabeth Foxton, Carole Gandy, Tim Price, David Summers and 

Kevin Tillett 
 

  
In attendance: Councillor Felicity Norman (Cabinet Member – health and adult wellbeing) 

 
Officers: Assistant director for adult social care operations, Democratic services 

manager, Deputy solicitor to the council, Acting director of public health and 
Acting Director for Adults and Communities (Via Zoom) 

External: Jane Lodwig (Via Zoom), HWCCG Associate Director of Nursing and Quality, 
Jane Ives (Via Zoom), Managing Director Wye Valley NHS Trust    

19. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Alan Seldon.   
 
Apologies were noted from Ian Stead of Healthwatch Herefordshire.  
 

20. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
Councillor Elizabeth Foxton acted as a substitute for Councillor Alan Seldon. 
 

21. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 

22. MINUTES   
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 June 2021 be approved as a 

correct record and be signed by the chairperson. 
 

23. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   
 
No questions had been received from members of the public. 
 

24. QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS   
 
No questions had been received from councillors. 
 

25. BRIEFING PAPER ON OUT OF HOSPITAL CARE   
 
The committee considered the report by the acting director for adults and communities and 
NHS Herefordshire and Worcestershire CCG. The report was introduced by associate 



 

director of nursing and quality Hereford and Worcestershire CCG and the acting director 
for adults and communities Herefordshire Council.  
 
During the debate the committee raised the following principal points:  
 

 Disappointment was expressed regarding the outstanding responses to 
recommendations agreed by the committee dating back to 2018. All outstanding 
recommendations would be combined and forwarded to relevant partner 
organisations for a response. In particular an update on the status of the NHS 
England review into continuing Healthcare eligibility was sought.  

 A further report would be brought to the November meeting of the committee with 
updates on the outstanding recommendations and when more substantive detail 
could be reported.  

 As the expected report was not available, the Committee focussed on Continuing 
Healthcare (CHC). 

 The impact on Hospital discharges of residents from Wales at local hospitals was 
raised and the discharge of Herefordshire patients from Welsh hospitals.  

 The involvement of the voluntary sector in Continuing Healthcare (CHC) 
arrangements was raised.  

 Outstanding CHC dispute cases in Herefordshire were raised and the current 
delays to resolving such cases.  

 It was requested that details of the end to end stakeholder review was shared 
with the committee when available. 

 The importance of ensuring that the service remained person-centred and 
avoided an excessive emphasis on internal process was highlighted. Such a 
person-centred approach should be reflected in training programmes and 
materials. 

 
The recommendations below were proposed and seconded and carried unanimously. 
 
The committee recommends: 
 
that the council and CCG work together to provide a more substantive report to 
the committee at a time when a greater level of detail on progress can be reported. 
 
that those recommendations previously agreed by scrutiny from 2018 and 2020, 
and identified in the report, are properly considered by relevant bodies and 
responses provided. 
 
that detail concerning the number and age of outstanding CHC dispute cases in 
Herefordshire are provided to the committee.     
 
that an update on the status of the NHS England review into CHC eligibility is 
provided to the committee. 
 

26. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME   
 
The committee considered its work programme and the task and finish group scoping 
document on the health impact of the intensive poultry industry circulated as a 
supplement to the agenda. With respect to the scoping document the following principal 
points were made:  
 

 The committee provided minor changes to the scoping document and proposed a 
delegation to the chairperson and vice-chairperson to make any additional 
changes to the scoping document in consultation with officers. 



 

 The committee was supportive of the general outline of the scoping document. 
There was a discussion concerning the potential inclusion of a focus on antibiotic 
resistance; there was concern that this inclusion would broaden and dilute the 
scope of the task and finish group.  

 The scoping document would be circulated to all members of the Council, via the 
group leaders, and volunteers would be sought to sit on the task and finish group. 
When the membership of the task and finish group was finalised a chairperson 
could be considered. 

 
The committee noted its work programme following consideration of the briefing paper 
on out of hospital care earlier on the agenda. An additional item would be added to the 
work programme for the next meeting of the committee in November concerning out of 
hospital care.  
 
The recommendations below were proposed and seconded and agreed unanimously.  
 
Resolved: That the committee: 
 
Notes the recommendation tracker;  
Agrees the addition of an item concerning continuing Healthcare be added to the 
work programme for the next meeting on 1 November; 
Agrees the scoping document of the intensive poultry industry task and finish 
group, subject to the changes outlined at the meeting, and provides a delegation 
to the chairperson and vice chairperson to make changes to the scope in 
consultation with officers. 
 

The meeting ended at 4.16 pm Chairperson 


